

Jahna M. Lindemuth (AK No. 9711068)
Scott M. Kendall (AK No. 0405019)
Cashion Gilmore & Lindemuth
510 L Street, Suite 601
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone: (907) 222-7932
Fax: (907) 222-7938
jahna@cashiongilmore.com
scott@cashiongilmore.com

Nicole Borromeo (AK No. 1205031)
Marlee Goska (AK No. 2305043)
Alaska Federation of Natives
3000 A Street, Suite 210
Anchorage, Alaska 99503
Phone: (907) 274-3611
Fax: (907) 276-7989
nborromeo@nativefederation.org
mgoska@nativefederation.org

Attorneys for Intervenor-Plaintiff Alaska Federation of Natives

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

KUSKOKWIM RIVER INTER-TRIBAL
FISH COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Intervenor Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-CV-00054-SLG

**INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFF ALASKA FEDERATION OF NATIVES’
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND

I. ANCSA, ANILCA, and Congress’ Intent to Protect Traditional Alaska Native Subsistence 3

II. *McDowell v. State of Alaska* Holds that the Rural Subsistence Priority Violates the Alaska Constitution 10

III. The *Katie John* Trilogy and the State’s Repeated Efforts to Undermine Title VIII’s Subsistence Protections 12

IV. The U.S. Supreme Court Interprets an Exception in ANILCA Section 103(c) in *Sturgeon v. Frost*..... 17

V. Gutting Title VIII Would Have Grave Consequences 20

ARGUMENT

I. *Katie John* Controls—Which the State has Conceded—and this Court Must Uphold Title VIII..... 22

II. *Sturgeon* Neither Undermines Nor Overrules *Katie John*..... 23

III. Congress Invoked a Trifecta of Constitutional Powers in Title VIII; Those Other Sources of Power Reinforce the Federal Government’s Authority to Manage Subsistence Fisheries 34

A. The Property Clause..... 35

B. The Commerce Clause and the Navigational Servitude 36

C. Congress’ Plenary and Exclusive Power over Native Affairs 41

IV. Federal Law Preempts State Law and FSB Members Were Properly Appointed 48

CONCLUSION48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abebe v. Holder</i> , 577 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Adams v. Vance</i> , 570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	45
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1997 (1997)	22
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt (Katie John I)</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 516 U.S. 1036 (1996)	14
<i>Alaska v. Jewell</i> , 572 U.S. 1042 (2014)	16
<i>Amoco Production Co. V. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	30, 31
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	33
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	29
<i>Avilez v. Garland</i> , 69 F.4th 525 (9th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Bobby v. Alaska</i> , 718 F. Supp. 764 (D. Alaska 1989)	10
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	32
<i>Cassidy v. United States</i> , 875 F. Supp. 1438 (E.D. Wash. 1994)	39

<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	44
<i>Close v. Sotheby's, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	33
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	42
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	29
<i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340 (1908).....	42
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977).....	38
<i>Edwardsen v. Morton</i> , 369 F. Supp. 1359 (D.D.C. 1973).....	3
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	29
<i>Eric v. Secretary of U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 464 F. Supp. 44 (D. Alaska 1978).....	44
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Consumer Def., LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023).....	3, 34, 41, 42, 48
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	30
<i>Hynes v. Grimes Packing Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 86 (1949).....	30

<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	38
<i>John v. United States</i> , 1994 WL 487830 (1994).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	3
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	37
<i>Katie John v. United States (Katie John II)</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katie John v. United States (Katie John III)</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kenaitze Indian Tribe v. Alaska</i> , 860 F.2d 312 (9th Cir. 1988).....	8, 10, 28
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	35
<i>Kwethluk IRA Council v. Alaska</i> , 740 F. Supp. 765 (D. Alaska 1990).....	10
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>McDowell v. State of Alaska</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989).....	10, 11, 12
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	34, 46
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	22
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	47

<i>Moran v. Screening Pros, LLC</i> , 943 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	42
<i>N. Haven Bd. Of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	33
<i>Palila v. Hawaii Dep't of Land & Natural Resources</i> , 471 F. Supp. 985 (D. Haw. 1979)	35
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> , 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>People of Togiak v. United States</i> , 470 F. Supp. 424 (D.D.C. 1979).....	30, 44, 45, 46
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	48
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	39
<i>Rock Island A. & L. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920).....	2
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1917 (1989).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. AT & T Mobility Servs. LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023).....	31, 32, 39
<i>San Francisco Herring Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 33 F.4th 1146 (9th Cir. 2022).....	24, 25
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	42

<i>Stephens v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 174 U.S. 445 (1899).....	42
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016).....	17
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. U.S.</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (citing the Act of June 6, 1900, 31 Stat. 231)	4
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 612 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>United States v. Certain Parcels of Land Situated in City of Valdez</i> , 666 F.2d 1236 (9th Cir. 1982).....	38
<i>United States v. Eckford</i> , 77 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>United States v. Gallegos</i> , 613 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 107 F.3d 1314 (9th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	42
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 977 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>United States v. Piers</i> , 2017 WL 6559904 (D. Alaska Dec. 22, 2017).....	23
<i>United States v. Rands</i> , 389 U.S. 121 (1967).....	37, 40

United States v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.,
365 U.S. 624 (1961)..... 37

Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States,
482 U.S. 193 (1987)..... 35, 39

Washington State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)..... 46

US CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I
§ 8 34

Article IV
§ 3 35

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Alaska Article VIII
§ 3 11

Alaska Article VIII
§ 15 11

Alaska Article VIII
§ 17 11

STATUTES

Title 16 U.S.C.
§ 3102 28, 30, 31, 40
§ 3103 17
§ 3111..... *passim*
§ 3112..... 29
§ 3114..... 7, 40
§ 3115..... 9, 16, 41
§ 3202 41

Title 25 U.S.C.
§ 1901 44

§ 5119.....	4
§ 5301	44
Title 43 U.S.C.	
§ 1314	39
§ 1601	5
§ 1603	6
§ 1605	43
§ 1618	5
Title 54 U.S.C.	
§ 100755	25
REGULATIONS	
Title 50 C.F.R.	
§ 100	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
55 Fed. Reg. 27,114 (June 29, 1990)	12
57 Fed. Reg. 22,940 (May 29, 1992)	12
64 Fed. Reg. 1276 (Jan. 8, 1999)	14
87 Fed. Reg. 74,479 (Nov. 6, 2000).....	44
88 Fed. Reg. 54,654, 54,657 (Aug. 11, 2023).....	5
125 Cong. Rec. 9904 (May 4, 1979).....	7, 8
126 Cong. Rec. 29,278 (November 12, 1980)	6, 8
Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980).....	3
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958).....	4, 43
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)	4, 5, 45

D. CASE & D. VOLUCK, ALASKA NATIVES AND AMERICAN LAWS, (3d ed. 2012).....	5, 45
Executive Order No. 13,175 (November 6, 2000).....	44
H. Conf. Rep. No. 92-746 (1971).....	6
Joint Secretarial Order No. 3403, Fulfilling the Trust Responsibility to Indian Tribes in the Stewardship of Federal Lands and Waters (November 15, 2021)	44, 45
Memorandum on Tribal Consultation and Strengthening Nation-to-Nation Relationships (January 26, 2021).....	44
Status of Alaska Natives, 53 Interior Dec. 583 (1932)	44
Treaty Concerning the Cession of the Russian Possessions in North America, Mar. 30, 1867	4
U.S.C.C.A.N. 2247 (ANCSA Conference Committee Report (1971)	6, 45
